3.32 Rates and Charges (Cont'd.)

3.32.3 Small Business Basic Business Line Missouri UNE-P Product and Feature Charges*

The below products and features apply **ONLY to UNE-P customers**. Other Business Line products and features listed in the tariff may also apply to UNE-P customers.

Small Business Basic Business Line (Non-Hunting)		
Rate Group A	\$44.54	(I)
Rate Group C (Principal)	\$64.79	Ĩ
Rate Group C (MCA-1)	\$68.84	(İ)
Small Business Basic Business Line (Hunting)		
Rate Group A	\$60.74	(I)
Rate Group C (Principal)	\$87.06	
Rate Group C (MCA-1)	\$95.16	(İ)
Optional Metropolitan Calling Area Service		
Optional Metro Service – Springfield (MCA-2)	\$109.34	(I)
Optional Metro Service – St. Louis/Kansas City (MCA-4)	\$184.26	
Optional Metro Service – St. Louis/Kansas City (MCA-5)	\$236.91	(İ)

Extended Area Service Charge is a mandatory monthly charge assessed to each access line in certain exchanges, in addition to local line charge. For a list of exchanges and rates, please refer to Section 7.2.5 of this tariff.

Mileage Charge applies per line when main station line extends beyond the base rate area boundary.

Per Line	\$2.03
Directory Assistance Call Completion Directory Assistance. No call allowance	n applies per call, in addition to charge for e.
Per Line	\$0.30

IntraLATA Calling Plan applies to Intrastate IntraLATA and Interstate IntraLATA calls (18/6 second billing increments)

Per Line

* As of April 1, 2007, this product will only be available to current customers at their current location.

Issued: January 25, 2016

Kelly Faul, Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 Effective: March 1, 2016

\$0.75

3.32 Rates and Charges (Cont'd.)

3.32.4 Business Services Business Basic Business Line Missouri UNE-P Product and Feature Charges

The below products and features apply **ONLY to UNE-P customers**. Other Business Line products and features listed in the tariff may also apply to UNE-P customers.

Business Services Basic Business Line (Non-Hunting)		
Rate Group A	\$68.32	(I)
Rate Group C (Principal)	\$95.66	
Rate Group C (MCA-1)	\$100.21	(İ)
Business Services Basic Business Line (Hunting)		
Rate Group A	\$91.10	(I)
Rate Group C (Principal)	\$125.28	
Rate Group C (MCA-1)	\$136.66	(İ)
Optional Metropolitan Calling Area Service		
Optional Metro Service – Springfield (MCA-2)	\$154.89	(I)
Optional Metro Service – St. Louis/Kansas City (MCA-4)	\$250.57	
Optional Metro Service – St. Louis/Kansas City (MCA-5)	\$318.91	(İ)

Extended Area Service Charge is a mandatory monthly charge assessed to each access line in certain exchanges, in addition to local line charge. For a list of exchanges and rates, please refer to Section 7.2.5 of this tariff.

Mileage Charge applies per line when main station line extends beyond the base rate area boundary.

Per Line	\$2.03

Directory Assistance Call Completion applies per call, in addition to charge for Directory Assistance. No call allowance.

Per Line \$0.30

IntraLATA Calling Plan applies to Intrastate IntraLATA and Interstate IntraLATA calls (18/6 second billing increments)

Per Line

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: March 1, 2016

\$0.75

3.32 **Rates and Charges (Cont'd.)**

3.32.5 Small Business Basic Business Line II Missouri UNE-P Product and Feature Charges

The below products and features apply ONLY to UNE-P customers. Other Business Line products and features listed in the tariff may also apply to UNE-P customers.

\$44.54	(I)
\$64.79) ľ
\$68.84	(İ)
\$60.74	(I)
\$87.06	T T
\$95.16	(İ)
\$109.34	(I)
\$184.26	
\$236.91	(İ)
	\$64.79 \$68.84 \$60.74 \$87.06 \$95.16 \$109.34 \$184.26

Extended Area Service Charge is a mandatory monthly charge assessed to each access line in certain exchanges, in addition to local line charge. For a list of exchanges and rates, please refer to Section 7.2.5 of this tariff.

Mileage Charge applies per line when main station line extends beyond the base rate area boundary.

Per Line	\$2.03
Directory Assistance Call Completion applies per call, in addition to o Directory Assistance. No call allowance.	charge for
Per Line	\$0.30

IntraLATA Calling Plan applies to Intrastate IntraLATA and Interstate IntraLATA calls (18/6 second billing increments)

Per Line

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: March 1, 2016

\$0.75

3.42 Network Switched Services, (Cont'd.)

3.42.1 Small Business Basic Business Line/Trunk Service, (cont'd.)

C. Recurring and Nonrecurring Charges

Charges for each line/trunk include a monthly recurring service charge. Nonrecurring charges apply as described within this Tariff.

Individual Line Charge (per line)	Monthly Recurring	
Rate Group B	\$76.94	(I)
Rate Group D (Principal)	\$80.98	
Rate Group D (MCA-1)	\$85.04	
Rate Group D (MCA-2)	\$95.16	(I)
Multiline Key and PBX Trunk (per line/trunk)	Monthly Recurring	
Rate Group B	\$80.99	(I)
Rate Group D (Principal)	\$99.21	
Rate Group D (MCA-1)	\$103.26	
Rate Group D (MCA-2)	\$107.31	(I)
	Non-Recurring	

Trunk Conversion Charge (to convert existing trunks from analog to digital, analog to PRI or vice versa)

\$5.50

Issued: January 25, 2016

Kelly Faul, Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 Effective: March 1, 2016

(I) (I)

(I)

(I)

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.42 Network Switched Services, (Cont'd.)

3.42.3 ISDN PRI, (cont'd.)

A. ISDN PRI Trunk Service, (continued)

3. Recurring and Nonrecurring Charges

Charges for each arrangement include a monthly recurring service charge. Nonrecurring charges apply as described below and within this Tariff.

	MRC	NRC	
Primary Rate Interface (Initial Service Term) ¹			
Initial	\$799.62	\$265.33	(
Additional	\$799.62	\$265.33	(
Primary Rate Interface			
(Renewal Service Terms) ²			
Month-To-Month	\$799.62	N/A	(
1 Year Term	\$799.62	N/A	
2 Year Term	\$799.62	N/A	(
Backup D-Channel, per TI	\$42.00	\$15.00	
Rearrangement of Backup D	N/A	\$25.00	
Calling Line Identification, per TI	\$100.00	\$100.00	
Dynamic Channel Allocation, per TI	\$393.75	\$10.00	
Change DCA (after install)	N/A	\$50.00	
Network Ring Again, per TI	\$25.00	N/A	
Add or rearrange ISDN PRI Trunk Service Component	N/A	\$52.25	

1 Applies to customers ordering new PRI service.

2- Applies to new customers converting PRI service to the Company's from another provider and when renewing an expired Company contract.

3.42 Network Switched Services, (Cont'd.)

3.42.4 Integrated Services, (cont'd.)

B. Total Communications – 4 Base Line Package ¹, (continued)

Incremental Line Charge			
Voice Channels	MRC	NRC	
Rate Group B Manchester - Base Package	\$175.50	\$899.00	(I)
Incremental Lines ¹	\$43.88	\$39.19	(1)
Rate Group B St. Charles – Base Package	\$172.26	\$899.00	1
Incremental Lines	\$43.94	\$39.19	1
Rate Group B Chesterfield – Base Package	\$179.71	\$899.00	1
Incremental Lines	\$44.93	\$39.19	1
Rate Group D Principal – Base Package	\$227.34	\$899.00	1
Incremental Lines	\$56.84	\$39.19	1
Rate Group D MCA-1 – Base Package	\$235.55	\$899.00	1
Incremental Lines	\$58.89	\$39.19	1
Rate Group D MCA-2 – Base Package	\$219.35	\$899.00	1
Incremental Lines	\$61.59	\$39.19	1
Optional MCA (St. Charles/Manchester) -Base	\$282.64	\$899.00	1
Package			1
Incremental Lines	\$70.66	\$39.19	(I)

Total Communications Service will be delivered to customers over T-1 or HDSL2 access. The decision to use HDSL2 vs. T-1 is an engineering and provisioning decision made solely at the discretion of the company and is made based on the availability of HDSL2 facilities. Customers who fall within the reach of a Company HDSL2-equipped collocation may have Total Communications delivered to them via HDSL2.

1 Product is no longer available to new customers

2- NRC applies only to add additional lines to existing service

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: March 1, 2016

3.42 Network Switched Services, (Cont'd.)

3.42.4 Integrated Services, (cont'd.)

C. Total Communications – 6 Line Total Communications Package, (continued)

Incremental Line Charge		Line Charge	
Voice Channels	MRC	NRC	
Rate Group B Manchester –Base Package	\$263.25	\$899.00	(I)
Incremental Lines ¹	\$44.75	\$39.19	I
Rate Group B St. Charles – Base Package	\$258.39	\$899.00	I
Incremental Lines	\$43.94	\$39.19	I
Rate Group B Chesterfield – Base Package	\$269.57	\$899.00	I
Incremental Lines	\$45.83	\$39.19	I
Rate Group D Principal – Base Package	\$341.01	\$899.00	I
Incremental Lines	\$56.84	\$39.19	I
Rate Group D MCA-1 – Base Package	\$353.32	\$899.00	I
Incremental Lines	\$58.89	\$39.19	I
Rate Group D MCA-2 – Base Package	\$369.52	\$899.00	I
Incremental Lines	\$61.59	\$39.19	I
Optional MCA (St. Charles/Manchester) ²	\$423.95	\$899.00	I
Base Package			I
Incremental Lines	\$70.66	\$39.19	(I)
Metro Additive	\$15.00	N/C	

Total Communications Service will be delivered to customers over T-1 or HDSL2 access. The decision to use HDSL2 vs. T-1 is an engineering and provisioning decision made solely at the discretion of the company and is made based on the availability of HDSL2 facilities. Customers who fall within the reach of a Company HDSL2-equipped collocation may have Total Communications delivered to them via HDSL2.

- 1 Product is no longer available to new customers
- 2- NRC applies only to add additional lines to existing service

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: March 1, 2016

3.42 Network Switched Services, (Cont'd.)

3.42.4 Integrated Services, (cont'd.)

D. Total Communications – With Digital Handoff, (continued)

	Incremental Line Charge		
Voice Channels	MRC	NRC	
Rate Group B Manchester –Base Package	\$162.00	\$899.00	(I)
Incremental Lines ¹	\$26.33	\$39.19	I
Rate Group B St. Charles – Base Package	\$162.00	\$899.00	I
Incremental Lines	\$26.33	\$39.19	I
Rate Group B Chesterfield – Base Package	\$162.00	\$899.00	I
Incremental Lines	\$26.33	\$39.19	I
Rate Group D Principal – Base Package	\$256.50	\$899.00	I
Incremental Lines	\$41.85	\$39.19	I
Rate Group D MCA-1 – Base Package	\$256.50	\$899.00	I
Incremental Lines	\$41.85	\$39.19	I
Rate Group D MCA-2 – Base Package	\$256.50	\$899.00	I
Incremental Lines	\$41.85	\$39.19	I
Optional MCA (St. Charles/Manchester)-Base	\$189.68	\$899.00	I
Package			I
Incremental Lines	\$54.42	\$39.19	(I)

Total Communications Service will be delivered to customers over T-1 or HDSL2 access. The decision to use HDSL2 vs. T-1 is an engineering and provisioning decision made solely at the discretion of the company and is made based on the availability of HDSL2 facilities. Customers who fall within the reach of a Company HDSL2-equipped collocation may have Total Communications delivered to them via HDSL2.

1- NRC applies only to add additional lines to existing service.

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: March 1, 2016

3.42 Network Switched Services, (Cont'd.)

3.42.5 Business Services Basic Business Line/Trunk Service (Cont'd.)

C. Recurring and Nonrecurring Charges

Charges for each line/trunk include a monthly recurring service charge. Nonrecurring charges apply as described within this Tariff.

Individual Line Charge (per line)	Monthly Recurring	
Rate Group B	\$111.60	(I)
Rate Group D (Principal)	\$116.17	
Rate Group D (MCA-1)	\$120.72	
Rate Group D (MCA-2)	\$134.39	(İ)
Multiline Key and PBX Trunk (per line/trunk)	Monthly Recurring	
Rate Group B	\$116.17	(I)
Rate Group D (Principal)	\$141.22	
Rate Group D (MCA-1)	\$145.77	
Rate Group D (MCA-2)	\$150.34	(İ)
	Non-Recurring	

Trunk Conversion Charge (to convert existing trunks from analog to digital, analog to PRI or vice versa)

\$5.50

Issued: January 25, 2016

3.42 Network Switched Services, (Cont'd.)

3.42.6 Small Business Basic Business Line/Trunk II Service, (cont'd.)

C. Recurring and Nonrecurring Charges

Charges for each line/trunk include a monthly recurring service charge. Nonrecurring charges apply as described within this Tariff.

Individual Line Charge (per line)	Monthly Recurring	
Rate Group B	\$76.94	(I)
Rate Group D (Principal)	\$80.98	
Rate Group D (MCA-1)	\$85.04	
Rate Group D (MCA-2)	\$95.16	(I)
Multiline Key and PBX Trunk (per line/trunk)	Monthly Recurring	
Rate Group B	\$80.99	(I)
Rate Group D (Principal)	\$99.21	
Rate Group D (MCA-1)	\$103.26	
Rate Group D (MCA-2)	\$107.31	(I)
	Non-Recurring	

Trunk Conversion Charge (to convert existing trunks from analog to digital, analog to PRI or vice versa)

\$5.50

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: March 1, 2016

3.45 Central Office, Line And Trunk Features, (Cont'd.)

F. Remote Call Forwarding, (cont'd.)

1. Rates and Charges

	Monthly Recurring	Non- Recurring	
Remote Call Forwarding:	-	-	
First Path	\$33.22	\$15.65	(I)
Each Additional Path	\$33.22	\$15.65	(I)
Change Charge (to change forwarding # or # at call forwarding location to both at same time)		\$15.65	

Local Usage Charges associated with Remote Call Forwarding.

Day Rates:	Initial Minute	Add'l Minute
0-14 miles	\$0.048	\$0.012
15-23 miles	\$0.060	\$0.024
23+ miles	\$0.072	\$0.036
Evening and Holiday Rates Night and Weekend Rates	20% off Da 35% off Da	-

Rate Period Definitions:

Day:	Monday-Friday 8:00 am to 4:59 pm
Evening:	Sunday-Friday 5:00 pm to 10:59 pm
Night Weekend:	Sunday-Friday 11:00 pm to 7:59 am, 11:00 pm Friday to
	4:59 pm Sunday
Holidays:	Christmas Day, New Year's Day, Independence Day, Labor
	Day, Thanksgiving Day.

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: March 1, 2016

3.46 Bundled Packages

3.46.1 True Business Solutions SM

The True Business SolutionsSM bundled package¹² is a group of our most essential services and products with one flat rate. The package rate includes all applicable charges listed below, excluding tax. Upgrade packages are available to include additional features or incremental lines.

Base Package Includes:

Three (3) business lines Touch-tone Hunting Unlimited Local Calls 1500 IntraLATA Minutes 200 Long Distance Minutes per location (Additional minutes can be purchased) Choice of six (6) features on each line from the You Choose feature package options ³

	One Year Term	Two	Year	Three Year Term	
		Term			
Rate group B – Flat	\$ 350.81	\$ 341.70		\$ 316.64	(I)
Rate group B – Metro*	\$ 391.81	\$ 366.76		\$ 316.64	Í
Rate group D – MCA1*	\$ 416.87	\$ 400.93		\$ 316.64	1
Rate group D – MCA2*	\$ 416.87	\$ 400.93		\$ 316.64	
Rate group D – Principle Zone*	\$ 416.87	\$ 400.93		\$ 316.64	(İ)

- 1 True Business Solutions is not eligible for further discounting.
- 2- the company must be selected as the LATA and Long Distance Service provider.
- 3- Please Reference Section 3.46.4 in this tariff document for the You Choose Feature Package.

*As of September 1, 2005, this product will only be available to current customers at their current location.

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: March 1, 2016

3.46 Bundled Packages, (Cont'd.)

3.46.1 True Business Solutions, (cont'd.)

Incremental Line Package Includes: One (1) line

Touch-tone Hunting Unlimited Local Calls 500 LATA Minutes 200 Long Distance Minutes per location (Additional minutes can be purchased) Choice of six (6) features on each line from the You Choose feature package options

	One Year Term	Two Year Term	Three Year Term	
Rate group B – Flat	\$83.51	\$83.51	\$83.51	
Rate group B – Metro	\$83.51	\$83.51	\$83.51	
Rate group D – MCA1	\$117.68	\$104.40	\$75.92	
Rate group D – MCA2	\$117.68	\$104.40	\$75.92	
Rate group D – Principle Zone	\$117.68	\$104.40	\$75.92	

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: March 1, 2016

(I)

(I)

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.46 Bundled Packages, (Cont'd.)

3.46.5 True Business Total Communications and Digital Total Communications, (cont'd.)¹

Monthly Recurring Charges	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	
Voice Package Price	\$ 233.69	\$ 210.20	(I)
Incremental Line Price	\$ 38.95	\$ 35.03	(I)
Non-Recurring Charges			
Base Package Installation Fees	\$199		
Incremental Voice Line Package Installation Fees ³	\$20		

- 1 True Business Total Communications and Digital Total Communications is not eligible for further discounting.
- 2 Please Reference Section 3.46.4 in this tariff document for the You Choose Feature Package.
- 3 Applies to add incremental lines to existing service.

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: March 1, 2016

(I)

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.46 Bundled Packages, (Cont'd.)

3.46.6 PRI Bundled Package #2

The PRI Bundled Package provides eligible customers with ISDN-PRI service at convenient packaged rates. The package price includes all charges associated with PRI service including, Local Loop, PRI Interface and 24 channels. Any optional features selected will be billed in addition to the PRI Bundled Package rate. The PRI Bundled package is not eligible for further discounts.

	One Year	Two Year	Three Year
Per Package Charges:	Term	Term	Term
Monthly Recurring	\$ 1,506.98	\$ 1,365.28	\$ 1,205.58
Non-Recurring	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
Optional Features	MRC		
Caller ID Name & Number	\$ 75.00		

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: March 1, 2016

3.46 Bundled Packages, (Cont'd.)

3.46.7 True Business Total Communications and Digital Total Communications ¹ #2, (cont'd.)

		1 Yr. Term	2 Yr. Term	3 Yr. Term	
Monthly Recurring Charge					
Voice Package Price		\$ 258.80	\$ 226.40	\$ 218.30	(I)
Incremental Line Price		\$ 43.13	\$ 37.73	\$ 36.38	(I)
Non-Recurring Charges					
Base Package Installation Fees		\$ 199.00			
Incremental Voice Line	Package	\$ 20.00			
Installation Fees ³					

- 1 True Business Total Communications and Digital Total Communications pricing is contributory but not eligible for discount on the Independence Plan. True Business Total Communications and Digital Total Communications pricing is not eligible for discount on the Standard Plan.
- 2 Please Reference Section 3.46.4 in this tariff document for the You Choose Feature Package.
- 3 Applies to add incremental lines to existing service.

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: March 1, 2016

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.46 Bundled Packages, (Cont'd.)

3.46.8 True Business Solutions SM #2

The True Business SolutionsSM bundled package¹² is a group of our most essential services and products with one flat rate. The package rate includes all applicable charges listed below, excluding tax. Upgrade packages are available to include additional features or incremental lines.

Base Package Includes:

Three (3) business lines Touch-tone Hunting Unlimited Local Calls 1500 IntraLATA Minutes 200 Long Distance Minutes per location (Additional minutes can be purchased) Choice of six (6) features on each line from the You Choose feature package options ³

Monthly Recurring Charges:

One Year	Two Year	Three Year
Term	Term	Term
\$ 350.81	\$ 341.70	\$ 316.64

- 1 True Business Solutions is not eligible for further discounting.
- 2- the company must be selected as the LATA and Long Distance Service provider.
- 3- Please Reference Section 3.46.4 in this tariff document for the You Choose Feature Package.

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: March 1, 2016

(I)

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.46 Bundled Packages, (Cont'd.)

3.46.8 True Business Solutions #2, (cont'd.)

Incremental Line Package Includes: One (1) line Touch-tone Hunting Unlimited Local Calls 500 LATA Minutes 200 Long Distance Minutes per location (Additional minutes can be purchased) Choice of six (6) features on each line from the You Choose feature package options

Monthly Recurring Charges

One Year	Two Year	Three Year	
Term	Term	Term	
\$83.51	\$83.51	\$83.51	(I)

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: March 1, 2016